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IDA FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

A meeting of the Finance Committee of the City of Albany Industrial Development Agency will be held on  
Wednesday, July 9th, 2025, at 12:15 pm at 21 Lodge Street Albany, NY 12207. 

 

AGENDA 
 

Roll Call, Reading & Approval of the Minutes of the Finance Committee Meeting of June 11th, 2025 

 
Report of Chief Financial Officer 

A. Quarterly Financial Report 

 
Unfinished Business 

A. None 
 
New Business 

A.  South End Second Ave, LLC 
                            i.      Project Introduction 

                      
Other Business 
 

A. Agency Update 
 

B. Compliance Update 

 
Adjournment 
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MINUTES OF IDA FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

Wednesday, June 11, 2025 

 

Attending: Darius Shahinfar, Lee Eck Anthony Gaddy, John Maxwell, and Elizabeth Staubach  

   

Absent: None 

 

Also Present:                   Andrew Biggane, Andrew Corcione, Christopher Canada, Esq., Ashley Mohl,  

  Cassidy Roberts, and Mike Bohne 

 

Public Present: John Dillon 

 

Finance Committee Chair Darius Shahinfar called the Finance Committee meeting of the IDA to order at 12:18 

p.m. at 21 Lodge St., Albany, NY. 

 

Roll Call, Reading and Approval of Minutes of May 14, 2025, Finance Committee Meeting 

A roll call of the Committee members present was held. Chair Darius Shahinfar reported that all members were 

present. Since the minutes of the previous meeting had been distributed to the Committee in advance for review, 

Mr. Shahinfar asked for a motion to dispense with their reading and approve the minutes of the Finance Committee 

meeting of  May 14, 2025. A motion was made by Elizabeth Staubach and seconded by John Maxwell to accept 

the minutes as presented. The motion was passed with all present members voting aye.  

 

Report of Chief Financial Officer 

None. 

 

Unfinished Business 

AFP 107 Corp (Albany Hilton)-Positive/Negative Recommendation for Approving Resolutions 

Staff provided an overview of the AFP 107 Corp. (Albany Hilton) project and the applicant’s request for 

Approving Resolutions. It was noted that the project was reviewed in detail at the May Finance Committee 

meeting, and a Public Hearing is scheduled for June 16. The project, located at 16 and 40 Lodge Street at the 

northeast corner of Lodge and State Streets, involves a renovation of the existing 222,549 sq. ft. hotel, including 

updates to 385 guest rooms, common areas, and the attached parking garage. The applicant, AFP 107 Corp., is 

seeking sales and use tax exemptions in connection with the $11.3 million renovation. Staff noted that the request 

requires comparatively less intensive analysis and that, in May, the Committee supported staff’s recommendation 

for a two-month approval process rather than the standard three-month review timeline. This accommodation, 

made in similar past cases, would help facilitate the project’s timely execution. 

 

Representatives for the Applicant were present to answer any questions.  

 

Chair Shahinfar called for a motion to positively recommend the Approving Resolutions, pending the outcome 



of the public hearing, to the full Board for the consideration for AFP 107 Corp (Albany Hilton) project.  Elizabeth 

Staubach made a motion, which was seconded by Anthony Gaddy. A vote being taken, the motion passed with 

all present members voting aye. Lee Eck abstained due to a previously disclosed conflict of interest.  

 

New Business 

 

Finance Committee Charter 

It is best practice for the committee to review the adequacy of the Finance Committee Charter annually, which 

had been previously distributed. No changes were recommended. 

 

Other Business 

Agency Update 

Staff requested that the Committee enter Executive Session to discuss the financial history of a Corporation and to 

discuss pending litigation. Chair Shahinfar asked for a motion to enter Executive Session. Lee Eck made the 

motion to enter Executive Session, which was seconded by Anthony Gaddy. A vote being taken, the motion 

passed with all present members voting aye. The Committee entered Executive Session at 12:24 p.m. 

 

At 12:38 p.m. Chair Shahinfar asked for a motion to exit the Executive Session. The motion was made by 

Elizabeth Staubach and was seconded by Lee Eck. A vote being taken, the motion passed with all present 

members voting aye. Chair Shahinfar noted that no formal action was taken during Executive Session. 

 

 

Compliance Update  

Staff provided an update to the Board regarding the inquiry from the Office of the New York State Comptroller 

regarding the Agency’s 2024 Annual Report submission and anticipate submitting a formal response by 

Monday June 30th. 

 
 

There being no further business, Chair Darius Shahinfar called for a motion to adjourn the meeting. A motion was 

made by Lee Eck and seconded by John Maxwell. A vote being taken, the motion passed unanimously, and the 

meeting was adjourned at 12:40 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

  

Anthony Gaddy, Secretary 



City of Albany Industrial Development Agency
Statement of Revenue and Expenses to Budget

For the Quarter Ended  June 30, 2025

2nd Qtr 2nd Qtr 2025 YTD 2025 YTD Annual 
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Budget

Revenues:

  Agency Fees 955,424$             847,573$       107,851$     1,014,636$    1,159,284$    (144,648)$      1,336,866$        
  Liberty Square Agreement -$                      -$                -$              -$                 -$                -$                 -$                    
  Interest 4,959                    5,250$            (291)              9,856$            10,500$         (644)                 21,000                

   Total Revenues 960,383$             852,823$       107,560       1,024,492       1,169,784      (145,292)         1,357,866          

Expenses:

  Professional Service Contracts 158,057               194,158$       (36,101)        338,354$        357,206$       (18,852)           727,328              
  Liberty Square expenses -                        -$                -                -$                 -$                -                   -                       
  Sub-lease AHCC -                        -$                -                -$                 -$                -                   -                       
  Economic Development Support 62,500                 62,500$         -                125,000$        125,000$       -                   250,000              
  Miscellaneous 1,118                    3,750$            (2,632)          3,123$            7,500$            (4,377)             15,000                
  Bad debt -                        -$                -                -$                 -$                -                   -                       
  Depreciation Expense 505                       624$               (119)              1,010$            1,248$            (238)                 2,500                  
  Strategic Initiatives -$                -                -$                 -$                -                   50,000                
Interest expense - lease 13,976                 13,990$         (14)                27,916$          27,985$         (69)                   55,975                
Amortization expense - lease 4,496                    4,497$            (1)                  8,991$            8,989$            2                       17,983                
   Insurance 1,773                    5,200$            (3,427)          1,773$            5,200$            (3,427)             5,200                  

    Total Expenses 242,425               284,719$       (42,294)        506,167          533,128         (26,961)           1,123,986          

Excess of Revenues over expenses 717,958$             568,104$       149,854$     518,325$        636,656$       (118,331)$      233,880$           



MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Board of Directors, City of Albany Industrial Development Agency (CAIDA)  

From: Staff 

Date: July 3rd, 2025 

Re: Application from South End Second Ave LLC 

1 

 

DRAFT – For Discussion Purposes Only 

 

 

I. Background 

In April 2025 staff received an application for CAIDA assistance from South End Second Ave LLC which is enclosed in the 
package.    
 
II. Applicant Description 

The Applicant, South End Second Ave, LLC is jointly managed and owned by MDG-RNY Development Owners LLC and Novis 
Albany South End LLC.  
 
III. Project Location  

The Project is a 62-parcel scatter site located on Broad Street, Clinton Street, South Pearl Street, Teunis Street, Second 
Avenue, and Third Avenue. Please see Appendix A to the application for a more detailed view of the site.  
 

 
 

 
IV. Project Description 

The project involves the redevelopment of sixty-two vacant and underutilized parcels into 166 units of affordable housing. 
The Project will total approximately 160,000 sf of residential space, 1,600 sf of commercial space, and 26,000 sf of common 
area.  
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DRAFT – For Discussion Purposes Only 

 

V. Assistance Requested from CAIDA 

The Applicant is requesting real property tax exemptions in the form of 5% shelter rents.  
 
VI. Attachments 

Application  
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4/24/2025 

Elizabeth Staubach 

Chair 

City of Albany Industrial Development Agency 

21 Lodge Street 

Albany, New York 12207 

RE: Request for IDA Assistance for Mosaic South 

Dear Ms. Staubach: 

Please accept this Cover Letter, as well as the appropriate supplementary material required by the 

City of Albany Industrial Development Agency for the consideration of financial assistance 

associated with the Mosaic South project. 

The Albany County Land Bank has selected MDG Real Estate Partners and Novis Living as their 

Co-Developer Partner for the Mosaic South (“Project”) redevelopment which is the new 

construction of 166 units of affordable rental housing in 62 buildings scattered all within a half-

mile radius of each other located in the South End of Albany. One Hundred and Sixty-Six of the 

revenue generating units will be set aside for households with incomes ranging between 50% to 

80% of the Area Median Income (“AMI”) adjusted for family size for the Albany-Schenectady-

Troy, NY Metropolitan Statistical Area. The Project is located in the historic South End-

Groesbeckville district of the City of Albany, an area which has seen decades of disinvestment due 

to systemic racism, a legacy of redlining, and other damaging poor urban policies making it 

vulnerable to economic downturns. In collaboration with the Albany County Land Bank Corp 

(“ACLB”) and pursuant to a Master Development Agreement awarded to the joint venture 

partnership between Novis Living, LLC (“Novis”) and MDG-RNY Real Estate Owners LLC (with 

affiliates “MDG”) (collectively the “Developer” or “Applicant”), to develop 62 vacant and 

underutilized parcels as affordable housing. The result of this will be a neighborhood brought back 

to prominence through a mix of affordable housing, almost on the doorstep of the New York 

Capital Building through a unique, cooperative and impactful partnership with the ACLB and 

HCR. This Project achieves ALBC’s goal of returning vacant and abandoned properties to 

productive use. 

The Project will include approximately 160,672 gross square feet of residential space, 

approximately 1,674 gross square feet of commercial area, and approximately 26,048 gross square 

feet of common area and non-residential space spread across a few centrally located buildings. 

There will be a community room with a central laundry room, and an onsite management office. 

The Applicant seeks to enter into a 30-year PILOT agreement with the IDA including a deviation 

in the shelter rent payments to five percent (5.0%) for the term of the agreement. The 

following justifications support the reduction in the deviation: 

• The Project preserves the historical context & design of the area, as is being developed

within the current zoning requirements.

• In order to align with the community context and surrounding areas, the Project is not

seeking a rezoning, whereas economies of scale would otherwise be achieved.
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• The Project will be contributing to local infrastructure (roadway, sidewalk, sewer etc.)

repairs.

• The Project is being developed in a disinvested community to spark revitalization and

community prosperity.

The Project Costs are higher than typical due to the reasons above and the overall goal of the 

Project. Any additional supportable debt is needed as the current Project’s New York State Homes 

& Community Renewal (HCR) Subsidy ask is over term sheet by $80,000~ per unit. While over 

term sheet, HCR is in support of the Project and has given confirmation of a 2025-year end 

Closing for the Project for which HCR will provide 4% Low Income Housing Tax Credits, Tax 
Exempt Bonds and Subsidy to fund this project.

The Applicant recognizes that the commercial portion of the Project is nominal in size as value 

in comparison to the residential portion of the project, and therefore proposes the commercial 

space portion of the Project be rolled into the main residential PILOT which is 

acknowledged as a deviation from the Project Evaluation and Assistance Framework 10-year 

commercial abatement schedule typically applied to a project’s commercial space. 

The goal of the Project is to be the impetus to a new and vibrant South End of Albany 

and encourage economic growth in the area. The Project achieves the Agency’s goals of creating 

and improving affordable housing as well as the City of Albany’s 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan 
of: 

1. Targeting available resources into Albany's neighborhoods to spur private investment,

2. Increasing rental options,

3. Addressing the blighting influence of vacant properties,

4. Increasing cooperation between public and private sectors, and

5. Providing expanded public improvements and facilities.

Please do not hesitate to contact me, or more specifically John Larounis (JLarounis@mdgny.com), 

MDG's Senior Project Manager in charge of this project, if you should have any questions or find 

additional information is needed.  I look forward to working with the Agency on this project.  

Thank you.   

Sincerely, 

Philip Petri 

Vice President of Development 

MDG-RNY Real Estate Owners LLC 

c/o MDG Real Estate Partners 







See Appendix A 
for estimated 
value of RPTE. 































Please see Appendix B 
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Appendix A: Developer Estimate of PILOT Payments



Mosaic South
South End Second Ave LLC
Developer's Estimate of Proposed PILOT Payments

PILOT
Year

Gross Potential 
Rent

Vacancy Utility Shelter Rent PILOT at 5% Total PILOT Payment

1  $       2,554,730 (191,744)$               (156,500)$          2,206,486$                 110,324$               110,324$  
2  $       2,605,825 (195,579)$               (161,195)$          2,249,051$                 112,453$               112,453$  
3  $       2,657,941 (199,490)$               (166,031)$          2,292,420$                 114,621$               114,621$  
4  $       2,711,100 (203,480)$               (171,012)$          2,336,608$                 116,830$               116,830$  
5 2,765,322$       (207,550)$               (176,142)$          2,381,630$                 119,082$               119,082$  
6  $       2,820,628 (211,701)$               (181,426)$          2,427,501$                 121,375$               121,375$  
7  $       2,877,041 (215,935)$               (186,869)$          2,474,237$                 123,712$               123,712$  
8  $       2,934,582 (220,253)$               (192,475)$          2,521,853$                 126,093$               126,093$  
9  $       2,993,273 (224,658)$               (198,250)$          2,570,365$                 128,518$               128,518$  

10  $       3,053,139 (229,152)$               (204,197)$          2,619,790$                 130,990$               130,990$  
11  $       3,114,202 (233,735)$               (210,323)$          2,670,144$                 133,507$               133,507$  
12  $       3,176,486 (238,409)$               (216,633)$          2,721,444$                 136,072$               136,072$  
13  $       3,240,015 (243,177)$               (223,132)$          2,773,706$                 138,685$               138,685$  
14  $       3,304,816 (248,041)$               (229,826)$          2,826,949$                 141,347$               141,347$  
15  $       3,370,912 (253,002)$               (236,720)$          2,881,190$                 144,059$               144,059$  
16  $       3,438,330 (258,062)$               (243,822)$          2,936,446$                 146,822$               146,822$  
17  $       3,507,097 (263,223)$               (251,137)$          2,992,737$                 149,637$               149,637$  
18  $       3,577,239 (268,488)$               (258,671)$          3,050,081$                 152,504$               152,504$  
19  $       3,648,783 (273,857)$               (266,431)$          3,108,495$                 155,425$               155,425$  
20  $       3,721,759 (279,334)$               (274,424)$          3,168,001$                 158,400$               158,400$  
21  $       3,796,194 (284,921)$               (282,656)$          3,228,617$                 161,431$               161,431$  
22  $       3,872,118 (290,620)$               (291,136)$          3,290,363$                 164,518$               164,518$  
23  $       3,949,561 (296,432)$               (299,870)$          3,353,258$                 167,663$               167,663$  
24  $       4,028,552 (302,361)$               (308,866)$          3,417,325$                 170,866$               170,866$  
25  $       4,109,123 (308,408)$               (318,132)$          3,482,583$                 174,129$               174,129$  
26  $       4,191,305 (314,576)$               (327,676)$          3,549,053$                 177,453$               177,453$  
27  $       4,275,131 (320,867)$               (337,507)$          3,616,757$                 180,838$               180,838$  
28  $       4,360,634 (327,285)$               (347,632)$          3,685,717$                 184,286$               184,286$  
29  $       4,447,847 (333,831)$               (358,061)$          3,755,956$                 187,798$               187,798$  
30  $       4,536,804 (340,507)$               (368,803)$          3,827,494$                 191,375$               191,375$  

4,420,813$                 

2%
*annual increase in tax

rate:



Appendix B: Residential Worksheet



Mosaic South
South End Second Ave LLC
RESIDENTIAL WORKSHEET FOR ESTIMATED VALUE OF INCENTIVES 

 $               750,000.00 

 $         10,200,000.00 

 $ 0.0350 

167

PILOT
Year

Existing Real 
Property Taxes

Estimated Real 
Property Taxes on 
Improved Value 
Without PILOT

Estimated Total 
Without PILOT

PILOT Abatement % 
based on Framework 

schedule

*Estimated PILOT
Payments

1 -$  364,140.00$          364,140$            5% 110,324$               
2 -$  371,422.80$          371,423$            5% 112,453$               
3 -$  378,851.26$          378,851$            5% 114,621$               
4 -$  386,428.28$          386,428$            5% 116,830$               
5 -$  394,156.85$          394,157$            5% 119,082$               
6 -$  402,039.98$          402,040$            5% 121,375$               
7 -$  410,080.78$          410,081$            5% 123,712$               
8 -$  418,282.40$          418,282$            5% 126,093$               
9 -$  426,648.05$          426,648$            5% 128,518$               

10 -$  435,181.01$          435,181$            5% 130,990$               
11 -$  443,884.63$          443,885$            5% 133,507$               
12 -$  452,762.32$          452,762$            5% 136,072$               
13 -$  461,817.57$          461,818$            5% 138,685$               
14 -$  471,053.92$          471,054$            5% 141,347$               
15 -$  480,475.00$          480,475$            5% 144,059$               
16 -$  490,084.50$          490,084$            5% 146,822$               
17 -$  499,886.19$          499,886$            5% 149,637$               
18 -$  509,883.91$          509,884$            5% 152,504$               
19 -$  520,081.59$          520,082$            5% 155,425$               
20 -$  530,483.22$          530,483$            5% 158,400$               
21 -$  541,092.88$          541,093$            5% 161,431$               
22 -$  551,914.74$          551,915$            5% 164,518$               
23 -$  562,953.04$          562,953$            5% 167,663$               
24 -$  574,212.10$          574,212$            5% 170,866$               
25 -$  585,696.34$          585,696$            5% 174,129$               
26 -$  597,410.27$          597,410$            5% 177,453$               
27 -$  609,358.47$          609,358$            5% 180,838$               
28 -$  621,545.64$          621,546$            5% 184,286$               
29 -$  633,976.55$          633,977$            5% 187,798$               
30 -$  646,656.09$          646,656$            5% 191,375$               

14,772,460$      4,420,813$           

2%
*annual increase in tax

rate:

Current assessed full assessed value of the property before Project improvements or the purchase price of 
the property, whichever is higher:

Estimated real property 2025 tax rate per dollar of full assessment (auto-calculated):

How many units will the project encompass (include total of number of commercial and residential units)?

Based on the letter from the City of Albany Assessor, which abatement schedule are you requesting:

Estimated new assessed full value of property after Project improvement based on letter from the City of 
Albany Assessor:



SESA PARTNERS LLC– Organizational Chart

v1

Novis Albany South End LLC

(50% Co-Managing Member)

EIN: 86-3584930

SESA Partners LLC

(Managing Member)

(.01% Member)

EIN: 88-4411099

Tax Credit Investor LLC

(Investor Member)

(99.99% Member)

MDG Development Owners LLC

(87.50% Managing Member)

EIN # 85-3122117

Nicola DeAcetis

(33.33% Member) 

Michael T. Rooney, Jr.

(99% Managing 

Member) 

Matthew Rooney

(33.33% Managing 

Member) 

RNY Property Owners LLC

(12.50% Member)

EIN # 86-1459792

Michael T. Rooney, Sr.

(33.34% Member) 

MDG-RNY Development Owners LLC

(50% Co-Managing Member)

EIN # 85-4049941

Krystal Rooney

(1% Member) 

South End Second Ave LLC

(Beneficial Owner)

EIN: 99-4885447

SESA Partners South 

Housing Development Fund Corporation 

(Legal Owner)

EIN: _______________

Nominee 

Agreement

TBD

(100% Member)

Asher Toporovsky

(Managing Member,

99% Member)

Novis Living LLC

(Sole member)

EIN: 86-1383462

Jamie Toporovsky

(1% Member)
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SESA PARTNERS LLC – Developer Entity

SESA Developers LLC

(Developer)

EIN: ___________

MDG Real Estate Partners LLC

(87.50% Managing Member)

EIN # 85-3143717

Nicola DeAcetis

(33.33% Member) 

Michael T. Rooney, Jr.

(99% Managing Member) 

Matthew Rooney

(33.33% Managing 

Member) 

RNY Development & Construction LLC

(12.50% Member)

EIN # 85-4055303

Michael T. Rooney, Sr.

(33.34% Member) 

MDG-RNY Development Partners LLC

(Co-Managing Member, 45% Owner)

EIN # 86-2591924

Krystal Rooney

(1% Member) 

Novis Albany South End, LLC

(Co-Managing Member, 45% Owner)

EIN: EIN: 86-3584930

The Albany County Land 

Bank Corporation

(Member, 10% Owner)

Asher Toporovsky

(Managing Member,

99% Member)

Novis Living LLC

(Sole member)

EIN: 86-1383462

Jamie Toporovsky

(1% Member)



Response to disclosure questions on page 6 of the City of Albany Industrial 
Development Agency’s Application for Assistance 

The responses below apply to Michael T. Rooney, Nicola DeAcetis, Michael T. Rooney Jr and 
Matthew Rooney who are members of MDG-RNY Real Estate Partners LLC and South End 
Second Ave LLC.  This entity is newly formed for this transaction and has no history.  

Is the Applicant or management of the company now a plaintiff or a defendant in any 
civil or criminal litigation?  

As owners/managers of a large portfolio of affordable housing properties it is common  to 
have numerous tort cases.  These cases are covered by insurance policies. Additionally, 
regarding cases brought about due to housing violations, every effort is made to cure the 
violation(s) in a timely manner and remove the violation from record. Michael T. Rooney Jr is 
a Principal in Concord Management of NY, an affordable housing real estate firm.  There are 
instances that occur when outside parties own the properties and do not have the funds to 
cure the condition causing the violations.  As a manager, Concord works with owners to find 
ways to budget funds and find economical solutions to cure conditions and ultimately have 
the violations removed.  

Further information can be furnished upon request. 

Has any person listed above ever been a plaintiff or a defendant in any civil or criminal 
litigation? 

Please refer to the response above. 

Has any person listed above ever been charged with a crime other than a minor traffic 
violation?  

During the period from early 2011 through late 2013, the United State Department of Labor 
(“US DOL”) conducted an investigation of a federal prevailing wage project on which MDG 
was the general contractor.  The investigation extended to all companies on the project, 
including MDG and its subcontractors.  US DOL found that several subcontractors had 
underpaid a total of several million dollars to workers on the project.  US DOL also alleged 
that MDG had failed to properly supervise its subcontractors in violation of federal 
regulations.  Kona Contracting, an affiliate of MDG, also paid approximately $64,000 in back 
wages to two security guards after discovering, and reporting to US DOL, that the workers 
periodically had performed covered work on the project, entitling them to prevailing wages.  
MDG and Kona have finalized a settlement with US DOL in which MDG has agreed: (i) to pay 
$3.8 million to satisfy all outstanding underpayment claims against its subcontractors and 
(ii) to enter a compliance agreement pursuant to which it will undertake various measures



(over and above extensive measures which MDG already had in place), including hiring a 
labor monitor for its prevailing wage projects, to oversee compliance with labor laws and 
regulations on its projects.   

In January 2005, Michael T. Rooney and Nicola DeAcetis, pled guilty to one count of violating 
Tax Law § 1806(a) (Withholding: personal and income taxes), a misdemeanor. The guilty plea 
related to the failure to withhold and pay payroll taxes with respect to certain workers on one 
or more construction projects of Novalex Construction Corp., a company in which Messrs. 
Rooney and DeAcetis were principles. The workers in question had been employees of a 
Novalex subcontractor. When the subcontractor ceased paying the employees, Novalex 
continued to supervise and pay them while failing to withhold the proper state and federal 
payroll taxes. In pleading guilty to violating Tax Law § 1806(a), Messrs. Rooney and DeAcetis 
acknowledged their responsibility, as principles of Novalex, for failure to make these 
withholdings.  They each paid a fine of $3000 and received a conditional discharge while 
Novalex paid the back payroll taxes to New York State in the amount of $33,896 (which 
consisted of $17,372 in tax and $16,524 in penalties and interest). 

Nicola DeAcetis was the subject of an OATH proceeding (Index No. 1440/02) brought by the 
NYC Department of Buildings for misstating the estimated job cost on a project. The matter 
was settled on March 14, 2003 for the payment of a penalty of $1,500. A copy of the 
settlement stipulation and the charges can be furnished upon request. 

Has any person listed above ever been convicted of a crime other than a minor traffic 
violation?  

Please refer to the response above. 
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33 SECOND AVE MULTI-UNIT - 3 BED 3 MULTI-UNIT 3-BED 5 HVI

DPR# 0189

1 TEUNIS ST. TRIPLEX - 1 BED 3 1B-3 3 VIS.

DPR# 0190

4 TEUNIS ST. DUPLEX - 1 BED 2 1D-2 2 VIS.

36 THIRD AVE DUPLEX - 1 BED 2 1D-2 2 VIS.

DPR# 0220

8 TEUNIS ST. TRIPLEX - 2 BED 3 2B-3 3 VIS.

10 TEUNIS ST. TRIPLEX - 1 BED 3 1A-3 3 VIS.

12 TEUNIS ST. TRIPLEX - 2 BED 3 2A-3 3 VIS.

14 TEUNIS ST. TRIPLEX - 1 BED 3 1A-3 3 ADA

16 TEUNIS ST. DUPLEX - 3 BED 2 3B-2 2 VIS.

DPR# 0221

22 TEUNIS ST. DUPLEX - 3 BED 2 3B-2 2 STOOP

24 TEUNIS ST. TRIPLEX - 1 BED 3 1A-3 3 STOOP

26 TEUNIS ST. TRIPLEX - 1 BED 3 1A-3 3 STOOP

28 TEUNIS ST. DUPLEX - 3 BED 2 3B-2 2 STOOP

DPR# 0222

15 TEUNIS ST. DUPLEX - 3 BED 2 3B-2 2 STOOP

17 TEUNIS ST. TRIPLEX - 2 BED 3 2A-3 3 STOOP

19 TEUNIS ST. TRIPLEX - 2 BED 3 2A-3 3 STOOP

21 TEUNIS ST. TRIPLEX - 2 BED 3 2A-3 3 STOOP

23 TEUNIS ST. TRIPLEX - 2 BED 3 2A-3 3 STOOP

25 TEUNIS ST. DUPLEX - 3 BED 2 3B-2 2 STOOP

27 TEUNIS ST. DUPLEX - 3 BED 2 3B-2 2 STOOP

29 TEUNIS ST. TRIPLEX - 1 BED 3 1A-3 3 STOOP

31 TEUNIS ST. TRIPLEX - 2 BED 3 2A-3 3 STOOP

33 TEUNIS ST. TRIPLEX - 1 BED 3 1A-3 3 STOOP

35 TEUNIS ST. TRIPLEX - 2 BED 3 2B-3 3 STOOP

LOCATION

N

NO. DATE BY DESCRIPTION
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SHEET SUMMARY - SECOND AVE

ADDRESS DESCRIPTION STORIES ID TAG UNITS GROUND FLOOR UNIT

DPR# 0186

38 SECOND AVE SINGLE FAM. - 4 BED 2 4A-2 1 STOOP

44 SECOND AVE SINGLE FAM. - 4 BED 2 4A-2 1 VIS.

DPR# 0187

47 SECOND AVE DUPLEX - 1 BED 2 1A-2 2 HVI

51 SECOND AVE DUPLEX - 1 BED 2 1A-2 2 VIS.

53 SECOND AVE DUPLEX - 1 BED 2 1A-2 2 VIS.

LOCATION

N

NO. DATE BY DESCRIPTION
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THIRD AVENUE - SOUTH ELEVATIONS

SHEET SUMMARY - THIRD AVE

ADDRESS DESCRIPTION STORIES ID TAG UNITS GROUND FLOOR UNIT

DPR# 0191

29 THIRD AVE DUPLEX - 1 BED 2 1A-2 2 VIS.

33 THIRD AVE TRIPLEX - 2 BED 3 2C-3 3 VIS.

35 THIRD AVE TRIPLEX - 2 BED 3 2C-3 3 HVI

DPR# 0192

47 THIRD AVE DUPLEX - 3 BED 2 3B-2 2 VIS.

49 THIRD AVE TRIPLEX - 2 BED 3 2A-3 3 ADA

51 THIRD AVE TRIPLEX - 2 BED 3 2A-3 3 VIS.

53 THIRD AVE TRIPLEX - 2 BED 3 2A-3 3 ADA

55 THIRD AVE TRIPLEX - 2 BED 3 2A-3 3 VIS.

57 THIRD AVE DUPLEX - 3 BED 2 3B-2 2 VIS.

DPR# 0219

20 STEPHEN ST. DUPLEX - 2 BED 2 2A-2 2 VIS.
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 KATHY  SHEEHAN

CITY OF ALBANY 
DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENT 
24 EAGLE STREET-ROOM 302
ALBANY, NEW YORK 12207 

TELEPHONE (518) 434-5155 
TREY  KINGSTON 

MAYOR CITY  ASSESSOR 

June 3, 2025 
Andrew Corcione 
21 Lodge Street 
Albany, New York 12207 

Re: Albany South End Redevelopment  

Dear Mr. Corcione:  

At your request, we have reviewed the information which was previously presented to the 
Planning Board for the City of Albany and assessed the hypothetical project as if it currently existed 
and was operational today.    

Based on principles consistent with the sales comparable and income capitalization 
methodologies utilized by this office for similar properties throughout the City, below is the current 
total assessed value for the subject property, consistent with the assumption that the property was in an 
“as-stabilized” condition as of March 1, 2025 and its value estimate was as of July 1, 2024.   

$11,820,000 ($10.2 million attributable to the Homestead tax class) 

For greater clarity, it must be noted that the above total assessed value estimate is provided 
under the extraordinary assumptions that the improvements are completed in accordance with the 
application(s) presented to the City’s Planning Board and are leased to a stabilized occupancy at 
market rents at the above date of valuation corresponding to the end of the projected absorption period 
after the projected date of completion. 

As such, all information obtained is assumed to be true, correct and reliable and the total 
assessed value set forth above was predicated, in large measure, based on such data. However, it 
should be noted that this value may not be valid in other time periods or as conditions change. If new 
information of significance is brought to this office, the above total assessed value would be subject to 
change, consistent with such new information.   

Sincerely, 

Trey Kingston, Esq. 
Assessor, City of Albany 
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